SOUTH CAROLINA RETTREMENT SYSTEM

REPORT OF THE ACTUARY ON THE EIGHTH ANNUAL VALUATION

Prepared as of June 30, 1953

GEORGE B. BUCK CONSULTING ACTUARY NEW YORK CITY

CABLE ADDRESS
SOUNDPLANS NEW YORK

June 17, 1954.

State Budget and Control Board, South Carolina Retirement System, Columbia, South Carolina.

Gentlemen:

I transmit herewith my report on the eighth actuarial valuation of the South Carolina Retirement System prepared as of June 30, 1953.

As mentioned in the previous report, dated March 25, 1953, the system scheduled the preparation of complete records with respect to each member of the system, to be completed in time for the June 30, 1953 valuation.

Because of the prompt completion of this substantial work program, it became possible, for the first time since the establishment of the system, to prepare a detailed valuation which provides a definitive statement of the financial position of the system.

The valuation shows that the total rates of contribution payable by the employers may be reduced slightly for both teachers and employees.

In the case of teachers, the valuation indicates that the accrued liability rate may be continued at 5.33 per cent of compensation. The valuation also indicates that the normal contribution rate may be decreased from 3.39 per cent to 3.37 per cent of compensation. Thus, the total rate of contribution payable by the employers may be reduced from 8.72 per cent to 8.70 per cent of compensation.

In the case of employees, the valuation indicates that the accrued liability rate may be continued at 3.05 per cent of compensation. The valuation also indicates that the normal contribution rate may be decreased from 1.96 per cent to 1.95 per cent of compensation. Thus, the total rate of contribution payable by the employers may be reduced from 5.01 per cent to 5.00 per cent of compensation.

I trust that the report is in satisfactory form for use by the Board.

Respectfully submitted,

(Signed) GEORGE B. BUCK

Actuary.

REPORT OF THE ACTUARY ON THE RIGHTH ANNUAL VALUATION OF THE BOUTH CAROLINA PETIMEMENT SYSTEM

The South Carolina Retirement System was established as of July 1, 1945. The system is supported by the joint contributions of members and employers. The contributions to be made by employers are to be set from time to time on the basis of periodic actuarial valuations.

This report presents the results of an actuarial valuation of the contingent assets and liabilities of the system as of June 30, 1953, and gives the percentage rates of contribution payable by employers as determined on the basis of the valuation. The report takes account of all changes in the retirement act to the date of valuation. Appended to the report are tables showing the distribution of the members classified by age and by years of service, and of retired members and beneficiaries classified by age.

SUMMARY OF MAIN HENEFIT AND CONTRIBUTION PROVISIONS

A summary of the main benefit provisions of the system, as interpreted in preparing the actuarial valuation, and a summary of the sources of revenue from which benefits are paid is presented in the following digest.

BENEFITS

, š

Service Retirement Benefit

Conditions for Allowance

A retirement allowance is payable upon the request of any teacher or employee who has attained age 60 or has rendered 35 or more years of service.

An employee must retire at age 70, except that with the approval of both his employer and the Board, an employee may remain in service to age 72.

A teacher must retire at age 65 or upon the completion of the scholastic year in which he attains age 65, except that with the approval of his employer, a teacher may remain in service to age 72.

Amount of Allowance

On service retirement, a member receives a retirement allowance which consists of:

- (a) An employee annuity which is the actuarial equivalent of the member's accumulated contributions at the time of his retirement; and
- (b) An employer annuity equal to the employee annuity allowable at age 65, or at age of retirement, whichever is less, on the basis of contributions made prior to age 65; and
- (c) If the member has credit for service rendered prior to the date of establishment, an additional employer annuity allowable at age 65, or at age of retirement, whichever is less, equal to the employee annuity which would have been provided by twice the contributions which he would have made during such prior service had the system been in force and he contributed* thereunder during the period of such prior service.

Disability Retirement Benefit

Condition for Allowance

A disability retirement allowance is payable to any member in service who becomes permanently incapacitated for duty, mentally or physically, and who has had 10 or more years of creditable service.

Amount of Allowance

Upon disability retirement, a member who has attained age 60 or has 35 years of creditable service, receives a service retirement allowance, otherwise a disability retirement allowance which consists of:

(a) An employee annuity which is the actuarial equivalent of the member's accumulated contributions at the time of retirement; and

^{*}In determining the contributions which would have been made during prior service, the Board is authorized to use, in lieu of the actual compensation received by the member, the compensation rates which on the basis of the salary scale adopted by the Board would have resulted in the actual average compensation received by the member during the five years immediately preceding the establishment of the system.

(b) An employer annuity equal to 75% of the employer annuity that would have been payable upon service retirement at the earliest date he would have been eligible therefor had be continued in service to such date without further change in compensation.

Deferred Retirement Benefit

Condition for Allowance

A deferred retirement allowance, commencing at age 60, is payable to any member who ceases to be a teacher or an employee after he has rendered at least 20 years of creditable service, provided he leaves his contributions in the system.

Amount of Allowance

The deferred retirement allowance is computed like a service retirement allowance, except that the employee annuity is the actuarial equivalent at age 60 of the member's contributions with such interest credits as are allowed.

Return of Contributions

Teachers and Employees

Upon the withdrawal of a member without a retirement benefit, he is paid his total contributions without interest.

Upon the death of a member before retirement, his accumulated contributions are payable to his designated beneficiary or to his estate.

Optional Allowance

Until the first payment on account of any benefit becomes normally due, any member may elect to receive his retirement allowance in accordance with one of the following forms, which are computed to be actuarially equivalent:

Option 1. A reduced retirement allowance payable during the retired member's life, with the provision that at his death the excess, if any, of his accumulated contributions at retirement over the total of the employee annuity payments he has received shall be paid to a designated person.

Option 2. A reduced retirement allowance payable during the retired member's life, with the provision that, after his death, the reduced retirement allowance is to be continued to a designated beneficiary.

Option j. A reduced retirement allowance payable during the retired member's life, with the provision that, after his death, one-half the reduced retirement ellowance is to be continued to a designated beneficiary.

By Members

Mambers contribute, by deduction from each payroll, at the rate of 45 of their earnable compensation.

By Employers

Employers make annual contributions consisting of a "normal contribution" and an "accrued liability contribution". The "normal contribution" rate is determined by the actuary after each valuation. The "accrued liability contribution" rate is determined by the first actuarial valuation of the system, provided, however, that each year's accrued liability payment is to be at least 3% greater than the preceding annual accrued liability payment. On and after July 1, 1946, all employers' contributions for teachers are paid by the State.

MENCERBHIP OF THE SYSTEM

The following table shows the number and annual earnable compensation of active members, as of June 30, 1953, on the basis of which the valuation was prepared.

TABLE 1
THE NUMBER AND EARNABLE COMPENSATION OF ACTIVE MEMBERS
AS OF JUNE 30, 1953

GROUP	Ţ	otal	9	TACHERS	EMPLOYEES			
	Number	: Earnable :Compensation	Number	: Earnable :Compensation	Number	: Earnable :Compensation		
Men	25,204	: :\$ 60,543,393	6,030	: :\$ 16,138,507	1	•		
Women	25.941	. <u>56.407.958</u>	17,690	<u>38,862,621</u>	6,251	:_ <u>17.545,337</u> _		
Total	51,145	\$116,951,351	23,720	: :\$ 55,001,128	27,425	: :\$ 61,950,223		

The following table shows the number and annual amount of retirement allowances payable to retired members and to beneficiaries of deceased retired members as of June 30, 1953.

TABLE 2

THE NUMBER AND ANNUAL RETTREMENT ALLOWANCES OF RETTRED MEMBERS AND BENEFICIARIES ON THE ROLL AS OF JUNE 30, 1953

•		* TOLERAT IN WHICH	: EMPLOYER A PAYABLE	: Total	
GROUP	NUMBER	EMPLOYEE ANNUTTIES	:Employer Annuit : Accumulation : Fund	y: Employer : Annuity :Regerve Fund	RETIREMENT ALLOWANCES
1		: Servic	: e Retirements	*	
Teachers:	} •	*	\$	1	.
Men	240	: * 7,344	: :\$ 150.684	40	
Women		16,392	339,672	:\$ 48 :	:\$ 158,076 : 356,064
Employees:		* *	₹	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Men	353	: 18,624	: 270,432	*	289,056
Women	176	5,928	: 82,140	: 108	88,176
Total:	1,594	\$ 48,288	\$ 842,928	18 156	\$ 891,372
		<u>Disabil</u>	ty Retirements		
: : Teachers		9: 8	*	* .,	
Men	20	\$ 336	\$ 9,348	ż	\$ 9,684
Women:	110	2,220	28,032		30,252
Employees: :	,	•		*	
Mon	63	: 2,316			29,484
Women	27_	804	7.908	-	8,712
Total	220	\$ 5,676	\$ 72,456	•	\$ 78,132
	Benef	ciaries of	oceased Retired	Moshera	
\$					
Men Komen	7 : 51 :	\$ 60 : 1,380 :		:	\$ 1,056 32,964
Total	. 58 t				\$ 34,020
GRAND	1,872	\$ 55,404	\$ 947,964		
TOTAL	± 21015	マー・アン2年刊等 * :	Y 7411794	\$ 156 :	1,003,524

VALUATION OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

The following valuation balance sheet shows the assets and liabilities of the system as of June 30, 1953. The present assets shown on the balance sheet were taken from a statement submitted by the Director of the system.

TABLE 3

VALUATION BALANCE SHEET SHOWING THE ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE SOUTH CAROLINA RETIREMENT SYSTEM AS OF JUNE 30, 1953

is the second of the second of

TABLE 3

VALUATION BALANCE SHEET SHOWING THE ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE SOUTH CAROLINA RETURNAENT STREET AS OF JUNE 30, 1953

ASSETS	
Present meants of system creditable to:	
Exployee Ammity Savings Fund	# *
Total Present Assets	:\$ 47,640,596
Prospective contributions to the Employer Annuity Accumulation Fund:	* *
Normal contributions\$37,672,311	**
Accrued Liability contributions	4 .
Total Prospective Contributions by Employers	E,940,258
መመስ	
Total Appets	\$ 130,580,854

TABLE 3

VALUATION DATANCE SHEET SHOULD THE ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE EQUIE CAROLINA RETURNSENC SYSTEM AD OF JURE 30, 1953

LIABILATIES	
Present value of benefits on account of which contributions have been accumulated to date in the Daployee Amerity Sevings Fund	; ; ; ; 17,776,488
Present value of benefits payable on account of re- tired members or their beneficiaries now drawing en- ployee amunities from the Employee Annuity Reserve Fund	491,808
Present value of benefits payable on account of re- tired members or their beneficiaries now drawing employer annuities from the Reployer Annuity Reserve Fund	; ; ; ; 1,692
Present value of benefits payable on account of retired members or their beneficiaries now drawing employer ansulties from the Raployer Ansulty Accomulation Fund	7,788,204
Present value of benefits to active members to be paid by contributions of the employers into the Employer Annuity Accumulation Fund:	
Gervice benefits on account of service as members\$53,641,888 Additional service benefits on account of prior service. 34,550,533 Disability benefits provided by employers	*
Notal - All benefits to active members to be paid by contributions into the Reployer Ammity Accumulation Fund	104,522,662
Total Liabilities	\$ 130,580,854

<u>BESULTS</u> OF VALUATION

The valuation belance sheet gives the following information with respect to the funds of the system.

Employee Annuity Savings Fund

The Employee Annuity Savings Fund is the fund to which are credited the contributions made by members together with interest thereon. The assets credited to the Employee Annuity Savings Fund on June 30, 1953, which represent the accumulated contributions of members to that date, amounted to \$17,776,488. The liabilities of this fund are also shown as \$17,776,488, because the employee annuities which members contributions will provide will be equal in value to their contributions with interest. Future contributions into this fund and benefits payable from such contributions are considered to be of equivalent value and hence are not shown in the balance sheet.

Employee Annuity Reserve Fund

When a member retires, the amount of his accumulated contributions is transferred from the Employee Annuity Savings Fund to the Employee Annuity Reserve Fund and his employee annuity is paid from the latter fund. As of June 30, 1953, the assets credited to this fund amounted to \$467,933 and the liabilities amounted to \$491,808. There was therefore a deficit of \$23,875 in this fund. No significance can be attached to the deficit shown at this time.

Employer Annuity Reserve Fund

When a new entrant member (that is, a member without prior service credit) retires, the reserve on his employer annuity is transferred from the Employer Annuity Accumulation Fund to the Employer Annuity Reserve Fund, and his employer annuity and any benefits in lieu thereof are paid from the latter fund. As of June 30, 1953, the assets credited to this fund amounted to \$1,689 and the liabilities amounted to \$1,692. No significance can be attached to the deficit of \$3 shown at this time.

Employer Annuity Accumulation Fund

The Employer Annuity Accumulation Fund is the fund to which the contributions made by employers are credited and from which are paid all employer annuities and other benefits on account of retired members with prior service credit. While the contributions of employers to provide the employer annuities for new entrant members are also payable to this fund, the reserves on such employer annuities are transferred at retirement to the Employer Annuity Reserve Fund and such employer annuities are paid from that fund, as described in the preceding paragraph.

The present assets creditable to the Employer Annuity Accumulation Fund on June 30, 1953 amounted to \$29,394,486. The liabilities on account of active members amounted to \$104,522,662. In addition, the balance sheet indicates liabilities of \$7,788,204 on account of all employer annuities payable to retired members or their beneficiaries from the Employer Annuity Accumulation Fund. The total liabilities, therefore, amounted to \$112,310,866. The difference between these liabilities and the present assets credited to this fund is \$82,916,380. The result obtained after adding to this amount the \$23,875 deficit in the Employee Annuity Reserve Fund and the \$3 deficit in the Employer Annuity Reserve Fund is \$82,940,258, which represents the value of future contributions to be made by the employers. Of this amount, \$37,672,311 represents the present value of prospective normal contributions by the employers and the balance of \$45,267,947 represents the present value of prospective accrued liability contributions.

The retirement act provides that the contributions of employers shall consist of a normal contribution to cover the liability on account of service currently rendered and an account disbility contribution on account of liabilities assumed, due to service rendered prior to the establishment of the system. As mentioned previously, the available data were much more complete than the data available in earlier years. In view of this fact, consideration was given in the present valuation to adjustments in the rates of contribution payable by the employers.

The valuation indicates that, in the case of teachers, the normal contribution rate may be decreased from 3.39 per cent to 3.37 per cent of earnable compensation. The valuation also indicates that, in the case of employees, the normal contribution rate may be decreased from 1.96 per cent to 1.95 per cent of earnable compensation.

The valuation also indicates that the accrued liability contribution rates determined on the basis of the valuation may be continued at 5.33 per cent of earnable compensation in the case of teachers, and at 3.05 per cent of earnable compensation in the case of employees.

. 1

The total employer contribution rate for teachers may therefore be decreased from 8.72 per cent to 8.70 per cent of compensation. The corresponding rate for employees may be decreased from 5.01 per cent to 5.00 per cent of compensation.

BATES OF PAYMENT TO EMPLOYER ANSUITY ACCUMULATION PURD

The valuation balance sheet gives the basis for determining the percentage rates for fixing the contributions to be made by employers to the Employer Annuity Accumulation Fund under the provisions of the retirement set. The following table gives the rates of contribution payable by employers, as determined on the basis of the present valuation.

TABLE 4

RATES OF CONTRIBUTION RECOMMENDED FOR PAYMENT BY EMPLOYERS

BATE OF CONTRIBUTION	h.·	EMPLOYMES
Normal	3.37%	1.95%
Accrued Limbility	5.33	7.05
Total	8.70%	5.00%

SHRVICE AND MORTALITY EXPERIENCE

Section 6, Subsection (12), of the act provides in part that, in the year 1947 and at least once in each five-year period thereafter, the actuary is to make an actuarial investigation into the mortality, service and compensation experience of the members and beneficiaries of the system. Although the amount of experience accumulated to date is insufficient to give a definite indication of the long term trend, such tests as could be made on the basis of the available data show that the tables adopted are proving satisfactory for use under the system.

As a result of the recent improvement in the records of the system, it will be possible to make a more detailed study of the experience under the system in connection with next year's valuation.

BASIS FOR THE VALUATION

The valuation of the retirement system was made on the beeis of the mortality and service tables adopted by the Board under date of February 16, 1946. An interest rate of 4 per cent per annua was used.

A detailed record of each member of the system on the valuation date was required as a basis for determining the contingent assets and liabilities of the system. The data provided by these records, which were furnished to the actuary by the Director, were transferred to tabulating machine cards for use in making the necessary tabulations. Summaries of the tabulations of the data submitted are given in the following tables.

TABLE 5

THE DISTRIBUTION OF THE NUMBER AND EARNABLE COMPENSATION OF MEMBERS
BY AGE AS OF JUNE 30, 1953

AGE		MEN	MOMEN			
AVE	Number	: Earnable : Compensation	Kumber	Earnable Compensation		
16	25	51580				
17	85	146401	2	4184		
1 8	374	461726	19	38000		
19	474	606100	49	96578		
₩ 0	578	958993	161	898963		
21	593	953884	868	497532		
88	174	781353	337	608976		
23	599		548	1034072		
84	668	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	949	1889737		
25	743		957	1820912		
26	762	1390536	960	1791092		
27	749	148405 <i>6</i> 1547522	1002	1848186		
88	814		850	1541064		
29	759		846	1574577		
30	772	The same of the sa	769	1418164		
31	716	1729490 1640576	736	1388100		
3 2	719		786	1395821		
3 3	709	1763203 1066361	657	1358856		
3 4	712		674	1345568		
3 5	633		593	1837481		
36	569		618	1298547		
3 7	581		518	1354135		
38	535		508	1278303		
39	607	1411690 1523581	520	1349286		
40	599		588	1374820		
41	660		571	1388106		
42	505	1686224	641	1481267		
43	575	— · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	567	1379209		
4 4	5 4 9	1517217	689	1521194		
4 5	592	1512318	681	1637035		
46	529	1620265	695	1700876		
47	547	1400812	649	1571236		
4 B		1594970	608	1488683		
49	495	1404828	609	1473612		
4 2 5 0	463	1371101	598	1507103		
. U	428	1233650	494	1230355		

TABLE 5
THE DISTRIBUTION OF THE NUMBER AND EARWABLE COMPENSATION OF MEMBERS
BY AGE AS OF JUNE 30, 1953

(Continued)

AGE	\$	Men	WOMER
	Number	: Earnable : Compensation	Number Earnable Compensation
			NAME OF THE PARTY
5 1	454	1884591	482 1204712
5 2	337	1018804	388 958413
5 3	475	1289609	535 1273047
5 4	294	622601	359 890173
5 5	338	977849	432 1037351
56	388	863601	310 785886
57	3 & 3	927162	The same of the sa
5 B	283	803871	
59	860	745860	The state of the s
60	265	791078	
61	241	637302	The same of the sa
68	185	514946	
63	196	555244	at a
64	175	472328	
6.5	169	490529	the same of the sa
66	107	304445	
67	136	353237	
fi ti	184	348678	
69	7.5	213891	
70	69	173549	** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** **
7 1	4 1	99587	- 400 TF (500 AM)
72	4.0	130047	
73	30	67605	
7.4	80	43328	
7.5	13	88880	and the second s
76	14	28465	
77	7	11968	the are fit by
7 H	4	4 3 8 5	
79	6	8349	1539
80	4	5883	
81	4	7560	2 2 3 6 0
8 2	4	3651	*
83	3	4869	
8 8	1	6000	
Total	25204.6	0543393 8	5941 56407958
mary:			
achers	6030 1	6138507 1	7690 38862621
ployees			8251 17545337

TABLE 6

THE DISTRIBUTION OF THE NUMBER AND EARNABLE COMPENSATION OF MEMBERS
BY YEARS OF SERVICE AS OF JUNE 30, 1953

YEARS OF	ī	MEN	: Women				
SERVICE	Number	: Earnable : Compensation	Number	Earnable Compensation			
Q	1757	3587650	969	4000			
1	3948	7920643	3083	1970447			
2	4086	7902535	2677	6313234			
3	2705	5373483	2078	5113218			
4	3087	6255267	2140	3812098			
25	1325	3055717	1025	2001698			
6	1874	3109611	îžõĭ	2285642			
7	1155	8649695	1073	8024623			
ઇ	968	8057468	1262	2271256			
9	270	730753	4 11 1	1036278			
10	252	725344	585	1319710			
11	269	854233	548	1322772			
18	899	1004024	524	1291782			
13	288	1010077	489	1222891			
14	816	761149	471	1215857			
15	248	945966	489	1356539			
1.6	859	1007128	503	1359808			
17	888	823633	447	1215265			
1 8	248	907881	428	1118951			
19	198	687370	438	1126595			
80	175	694104	386	1024823			
21	138	523368	371	1004764			
88	191	746416	386	1019558			
23	195	824194	376	960709			
2 4 2 5	188 173	761498	384	830815			
26		632762	333	890480			
27	155 156	599528	304	822487			
28	147	653318	314	619598			
29	128	549111	276	715981			
30	103	510822	858	665547			
31	93	433050	838	685080			
3 2	6 5	393134 318459	204	533724			
33	71	302877	187	475325			
3 4	80	336305	190	513479			
3 5	ŠĚ	146397	152 142	4045H1 3588H5			

TABLE G

THE DISTRIBUTION OF THE NUMBER AND EARNABLE COMPENSATION OF MEMBERS
BY YEARS OF SERVICE AS OF JUNE 30, 1953

(Continued)

YEARS	:	MEN	WOMEN
of Service	Number	: Karnable : Compensation	Number Earnable Compensation
36	3 5	176353	181 314660
37	3.5	165208	
38	31	79629	79 191653
39	18	81027	73 182736
4 0	13	57788	58 155983
4 1	- 6		53 129274
4 8	11	32585	53 131537
4 3	11	48157	33 88892
4 4	7	72628	88 66697
4 5		30347	88 60688
46	53	44676	16 41891
47	1981		6 20667
48	. 3 . 2	14339	9 21982
4 9		6322	5 11330
50	1	3750	1 2916
60	1	6000	4 9760
Total	25204	60543393	85941 56407958
umary: Teachers	6030	16138507	17690 38862621
Employees	19174	44404886	8251 17545337

THE DISTRIBUTION OF THE NUMBER AND MONTHLY RETIREMENT ALLOWANCES OF RETURED MEMBERS AND RENEFICIARIES BY AGE AS OF JUNE 30, 1953

SERVICE RETIREMENTS AND HENEFICIARIES OF DECEASED RETIRED MEMBERS

		MEN								WOMEN					
AGE			:	:	Employer / Payable			-	, T erritoria, 3, 111, 1 2 2	** **	- Paris - Pari	: :	Employer / Payable		
. POLITICA (C. C. C		Number	: Employee : Annuities	: :A:	Employer Annuity comulation Fund	: Ea : A: : Re	aploye muity	+	Number :		Employee Annuities		Employer Annuity scensulation Fund	:Eu :Ar :Re	mloyer muity
	··········	**************************************	⁸	.* t	FOLIA	ئىب. ئ			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	 *		~ `	FUIRA	-;#	TOTAL
7		± .	* Ž	2		*			: 1	*		2 \$. 8	•	
2i		1 :	!	1		1			: 1	:1	1	*	3	1	
35	÷ ;	: 1:	•	:\$	5	1	:		:	1	. —	3	•	<u>.</u>	
40		<u>.</u>		*	•	*			: 1	*		I	5	ŧ	
45		: 1	:\$ 3	*	27				*	*		•		*	•
46		\$	•	\$		#			: 1	*	2		20	2	•
47	:	1	:	*	`	*			: 2	ŧ	-5	\$	20		
49		: 2:	: 1	\$	28	\$: 1	*	5	\$	22		
50		: :		#	٠	Ž.			: 2	*	•	2	37	2	-
52 53 54 55 56	1	: ;		*		\$: 1	*	1		72	.2	
53	;	:	:	*		\$: 1	:	1	2	12	\$ ·	
54		\$ 3	•	\$		4			: 3	*	8	\$	83	.	
55	7	: 1:	: 2	#	17	*			* 3	*	5	2	64	2	
56		: 2:	: 6	å	73	â			1	ř		*		2	
57 58		1		*		\$	*		: 2	*	5	2	44	\$	
58		:	:	\$		2			: 7	\$	13	Ş	153	:	
59	;	: 2:	8	1	122	*			: 8	\$	23	*	276	*	
60		, <u>,</u> ;		*		#			: 14	*	36	3	436	\$	_
61	1	: 8	: 65		649	3			: 18	7	41	*		:\$	8
62	•	: 12 ;	: 72	\$	600	2			35	Ž	104	•	1,348	#	
63		19	79	\$	983	*		9	: 49	#	100	*	1,330	å	
64		22	73	*	~ //	*			8 44	*	101	#	1,297	ŧ.	
65	4	31 :	80	\$	1,626		•	4	: 49	•	105	#	1,364	\$	
66	i	35	: 108	\$	1,536				: 42	\$	135	*	1,601		
67	ì	30	85	\$	1,242	\$		-		2	192	#	2,522	3	
68	1	3(185	3	2,158	\$: 84	2	228	¥.	3,150	:	
69	1	39	145	4	2,186				: 66	¥	141	•	2,285	\$	_
70		40	205	5	z,2)[¥ .			: 63	2	90	\$	2,071	#	1
71		36 :	91	\$ 	1,974	5	•		÷ 74	*	117	*	2,475	\$	
12		43 28 39	122		#74(# 2000	3		3	: 57	1	00	*	1,771	I	
\mathcal{Z}_{i}		20 :	124	*	1,600	2		7	: 62	7	142	*	2,536	\$	
74		29	190	3.	8,229	3 :		1	40	*	70	ţ	1,746	2	
(2)		32 (+()	*	₹, (2 U	.		i	: 62 : 48 : 57 : 37	\$	91	1	2,215	Z	
10	1	17	4.5	¥	130	Ŧ .	<i>ii</i>		3(*	96 115 80 142 70 91	1	1,722	\$	
71 72 73 74 75 76 77 78		40 36 43 28 39 32 15 34 19 14	97 155 124 190 173 42 81 43	•	2,237 1,954 2,471 1,685 2,229 2,720 798 1,667 1,212 900 1,343 411	<u>.</u>		i	63 74 75 62 48 57 31 29 20 67	Ŧ	20 6 2 14	*	2,071 2,473 1,771 2,536 1,748 2,215 1,555 1,453 1,395 825 255 954	\$	
10	1	17 i	43	¥	کلکرد ۸۸۸	ŧ		1	. 29 . ^^	₹ _	50	*	1,395	\$.	
79 80		4.7 i	26 19 16 16	#	3 747	¥			. 20	•	0	1	082	\$	
81	3	12	14	۵ •	+, 34 .)	ė *			: 6	š:	## 1	*	\$22	¥.	
95 ot	:		. 40 14	*	406	*		•	17	₹	-14	•	974	ž.	
04			***	*	400	•	9	1	: 11	ž	7	*	74.7	Į.	

TABLE '>

THE DISTRIBUTION OF THE NUMBER AND MONTHLY RETIREMENT ALLOWANCES OF RETIRED NUMBERS AND PENEVICIARIES BY AGE AS OF JUNE 30, 1953

SERVICE RETIREMENTS AND HENEFICIARIES OF DECEASED RETIRED MEMBERS

(Continued)

		‡ 2			ME	N			:			WOMEN				
8 1	AGE	Runber		Employee Annuities	: : A	Employer / Payable Employer Annuity counulation Fund	ros ma: ma:	oloyer mity merve	Number	Number Employee Annuities		Employer A Payable Employer Annuity Accumulation Fund		fr :E :A n:B	from: :Employe :Annuity	
	83 84 85 86 87 86 89 90 91	: 6 : 7 : 6 : 2 : 1 : 2	**********	14 18 34 2 1	***	704 791 861 99 48 340 27	1 2	in the second of	: 8 : 8 : 5 : 2 : 1 : 1		3	** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** **	573 438 37 335 37 81 27 54			
******************************	Total	600	: :\$	2,169	# # #	35,176	; ;\$;	4	: :1,052 :	: \$	1,975	: : :	37,783	: :\$ 	9	
No Opt Opt Opt	ery: Option ion 1 ion 2 ion 5 eficiaries	: 61 : 29 : 27	:	1,710 256 47 151	\$	27,518 3,955 1,066 2,554 83		4	: 930 : 930 : 51 : 13 : 7 : 51		1,754 89 9 8 115	** ** ** ** ** **	33,288 1,493 170 200 2,632	*	9	

THE DISTRIBUTION OF THE NUMBER AND MONTHLY RETIREMENT ALLOWANCES OF

DISABILITY RETIREMENTS

				DIONDIVIL	(RET INEMEN	ro			
		1	***************************************	MEN		: :	\	OWEN	
	AGE	*		Employer /	from:		*	: Employer / : Payable	from:
	E-0.5Ar	Number	: Employee : Annuities	: Employer : Annuity :Accumulation	A management of the last	e to remriture T	:Employee :Annuities :		:Employer :Annuity n:Reserve
		\$	‡	Fund	: Fund	* *	\$: Fund	: Fund
Ça Z		8	*	*	*		; :\$ 3	: :\$ 33	‡ ± `
•	35 39	: : 1	: :\$3	.\$ 49	ě	* — . 1	** J	4	
	40	2	* T	**	2	: 2	: 4	2 64	*
	42	•	:	*	*	: 1	: 2	31	1
	43	: 1	1	: 22		: 3	: 3	: 49	2
	44	: 2	: 4	3 57	•	: 1	.	± 35	*
	45 46	1	1	: 45	*	: 2	: 4	36	.
		: 4	: 7	: 121	1	• 3	; 7	1 66	\$
	47 48	1	4	4 46		: 4	1 0	: 60	. \$.~
. ,	48	* 3	8 8	: 222		: 11	25	: 281	*
	49 50	* 4	; 10	: 120		: 2	: 3	37	1
	50	: 4	2 17	: 271		2	: 16 : 8	: 111	
	51	: 4	: 53	: 227	*	. 7	- '	: 137	:
	51 52 53 54 55 56 57 58 59	: 6	: 15	: 246	*	: 4	1 9	: 117 : 213	-
	53	: 4	8	173	*	: 9	: 20 : 7	: 213	¥ .
**	54	: 4	: 9	: 120		: 4 2 11	: 22	: 555	1
•	55	: 4	: 11	1 75	*	: 11	: 22	116	
	56	: 7	: 16	: 205		. X	1 11 5	i 57	i i
	<u>57</u>	5	: 17	: 105	. ∓ ." . ±	:) : 13	31	248	
	5 <u>8</u>	: 7	: 12				: 15	264	•
	59	: 4	: 6	: 154		: 11	1 14	155	4
		1 /	: 23	: 275 : 166		* ~ ~ ~ ~	: 22	1114	•
	61	1 2	17			· 7	- 5	• 44	∓
	62	* 4	4 4	: 117	- 3	: 2	. 1	: 28	÷
	63 64			: 17	∓ - <u>-</u> -	- A	: 6	: 117	*
	64	* **	\$: 15	. 	. 2	. 2	: 41	*
	65	‡	•	. \$. .	≆	; a	•	13	*
	65 66 67	•	*	2	∓ ≖	·	•	: 12	• •
	61		1	67	.	å	•	*	•
	72		\$ ±	•	*	· i 1	* !	: 10	* 1
	74	3 • 3	•	: 16	. #1 : \$:	• — 1	1	1	1
	14 75	å an	• •	* 	1	: 2	: 1	95	1
	12 76	*	•	±.	<u>*</u>	: 1	f	: 28	1
	77	* *	2 .	* I	*	: 2	1	74	
	72 73 74 75 76 77 78	: 1	±	26	8	<u> </u>	*		1
	Total	83	\$ 221		*	137	\$ 252	\$ 2,995	:
Sum	mary:	1	1	1			•	*	•
	Option	: 60	:\$ 170	:\$ 2,493	1	: 125	:\$ 220	:\$ 2,735	2
Op	tion 1	5	19	185	1	: 9	: 30	: 219	3
	tion 2	: 16	: 24		2	: 3	; 2	: 41	
	tion 3	: 2				1	1	1	1
~ #	0144 J	<u>; </u>	1		\$	1		* ·	